GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SHIPPING
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 247
TO BE ANSWERED ON 19™JULY, 2018

MARITIME INSTITUTES AND COLLEGES

247. SHRI RADHESHYAM BISWAS:

Will the Minister of SHIPPING be pleased to state:

(a) the details of Maritime Institutes/Colleges approved by the Government which are functioning in the country as on date, State/UT-wise;

(b) whether all these Institutes/Colleges have fulfilled all the requisite criteria and have the necessary infrastructure facilities and if not, the details thereof along with the reaction of the Government thereto;

(c) whether any new requests have been received by the Government for grant of permission for opening such new Institutes/Colleges in the country; and
(d) if so, the details and the present status thereof, State/UT-wise?

(a) The details of Maritime Institutes/Colleges approved by the Director General of Shipping, Government of India, which are functioning in the country as on date are as under:-

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SHIPPING
(SHRI PON. RADHAKRISHNAN)

ANDAMAN & NICOBAR

[ 1] Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Govt. Polytechnique

ANDHRA PRADESH

Commander Ali's Academy of Merchant Navy

National Ship Design & Research Centre

Behara Institute of Maritime Training

AIWIN|—

Praveenya Institute of Marine Engineering & Maritime Studies

BIHAR

Institute of Marine Education & Research Pvt Ltd

N —

National Inland Navigation Institute

DELHI

Aquatech Institute of Maritime Studies

Sriram Institute of Marine Studies

Fosma Maritime Institute and Research Organization

Anglo Eastern Maritime Training Centre

Natcom Education & Research Foundation

Applied Research International (Extended Campus)

Oceans XV Educational Trust

Vishvakarma Maritime [nstitute (Extended Campus)
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Applied Research International
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NUSI Maritime Academy

Seascan Maritime Foundation

Institute of Petroleum Safety, Heaith & Environment
Management

Institute of Maritime Studies

Francon's Marine Academy

GUJARAT

Marine Training Academy

U. V. Patel College of Engineering

WIN| -

S.P. Marine Academy

HARYANA

—

School of Higher Academic and Professional Education

SEI Education Trust (Extended Campus)

KARNATAKA

| 1| Mangalore Marine College and Technology

KERALA

Univan Maritime Training Academy

Euro Tech Maritime Acadamy

1 Cochin Shipyard Limited

Jralw SN

Institute of Marine Engineers (India)

Kunjali Marakkar School of Marine Engineering of Cochin Lén:v rsity of Science and !rac indian Maritime Unwversity (Ca
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22 | School of Synergic Studies

23 | SNS Maritime Training Institute

24 | Suraksha Marine

25 | United Marine Academy

26 | Anglo Eastern Maritime Training Centre

27 | LBS College of Advanced Maritime Studies

28 | Pentagon Maritime Training & Research Institute

29 | St. Xavier's Technical Institute

30 | Marine Engineering & Research Institute

31 | Fleet Management Training Institute

32 | Indian Register of Shipping

33 | International Maritime Training Centre

34 | MASSA Maritime Academy

35 | Naval Maritime Academy West

36 | SCMS Maritime Training Institute

37 | Gurship Education Trust Maritime Training Institute

38 | Marine Medical Clinic

39 | Seafarers Marine Institute

40 | T.S. Chanakya

41 | Sakshi Institute of Maritime Foundation

42 | Bonzer Academy of Maritime Studies

43 | Don Bosco Normar Maritime Academy

44 | Pragati Marine College

45 | BP Marine Academy (Belapur Campus)

46 | BP Marine Academy (Panvel Extended Campus)

47 | Vishvakarma Maritime Institute

48 | Great Eastern Institute of Maritime Studies

49 | Samundra Institute of Maritime Studies

50 | Maharashtra Academy of Naval Education & Training

51 | SCMS Maritime Training Institute (Extended Campus)

52 | Yak Educational Trust (Extended Campus)

53 | Columbus Maritime Training Institute

54 | Mariner's Academy

55 | Baba Marine Institute

ORISSA

1] C.V. Raman College of Engineering

2 | Orissa Maritime Academy

SIKKIM

1 | Asha Marine College owned by the RMU Charitable Trust

TAMILNADU

AMET University

Balaji Seamen Training Institute

Indian Maritime University (National Maritime Academy)

Maritime Foundation

Cosmopolitan Technology of Maritime

GKM Institute of Marine Sciences & Technology (Campus)

N[O WN—

HIMT College - Kalpakkam - Pre-sea training Centre
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Indus Seafarers Training Academy

Southern Academy of Maritime Studies

10

CMC Maritime Academy (Campus)

11

Hindustan Institute of Maritime Training (HIMT) - Kilpauk - Post Sea Training Centre

12

MASSA Maritime Academy

13

HIMT College - Tidel park - Post-sea training Centre

14

International Maritime Academy

15

Vels Academy of Maritime Education & Training

16

Indian Maritime College

17

Mainstay Training Institute

18

GKM College of Engineering & Technology

19

Chidambaram Institute of Maritime Technology

20

Perunthalaivar Kamarajar Institute of Maritime Science &
Engineering

21

Coimbatore Maritime Academy

22

SeaSkills Maritime Academy

23

Park Maritime Academy

24

School of Seamanship and Nautical Technology

25

Noorul Islam University

26

Mohammed Sathak Engineering College

27

RL Institute of Nautical Science

28

Marine Officers Training Academy

29

Sri Chakra Maritime College

30

Pondicherry Maritime Academy

31

Srivenkateshwara College of Engineering

32

Jeyanthinather Academy of Marine Studies (JAMS)

33

Tamilnadu Maritime Academy

34

PSN College of Engineering & Technology

35

Maritime Training Institute [SCI] (Tuticorin Campus)

Sri Nandhanam College of Engineering and Technology

UTTAR PRADESH

Amer Maritime Training Academy

Centre for Maritime Education and Training

HSNA Maritime Education & Research

Institute of Marine Education & Research Pvt Ltd

J. Sons Merchant Navy Institute

International Maritime Institute Ltd

N A IWN| -

Asha International Institute of Marine Technology

UTTARAKHAND

MMTI Dehradun (Extended Campus)

Centre for Maritime Education and Training

Zasha Institute of Maritime Studies

HIWIN -

Oceanic Maritime Academy

WEST BENGAL

Haldia Institute of Maritime Studies & Research

N —

Marine Engineering & Research Institute (MERI)
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Seacom Marine College

Seacom Marine College (University)

Maritime Academy of India

Maritime Education Training & Research Institute

Hoon Maritime Institute

Indian Institute of Port Management IMU Campus

OO N D|W

Marine Education Charitable Trust

10

Marine Education Charitable Trust (Extended Campus)

11

Mercantile Marine Academy Foundation

12

S.E.l. Education Trust

13

Sensea Maritime Academy

14

Sensea Maritime Academy (Extended Campus)

15

FOSMA Maritime Institute and Research Organization

16

College of Maritime Studies & Research

17

Trident College of Marine Technology (Two Campus)

18

Garden Reach Ship Builders & Engineers Ltd

19

Neotia Institute of Technology and Science

(b) The Director General of Shipping, Government of India grants approvals to various maritime training institutes. Earlier these approvals were governed by DGS Order No. 1 of 2003 and DGS Order No. 2 of 2007. Subsequently, new guidelines were framed vide DGS Order No. 5 of 2016 (for post-sea courses) and DGS Order No. 7 of 2016 (for pre-sea courses). All these institutes fulfil the requisite criteria and necessary infrastructure facilities as per the guidelines, which were in force at the time of grant of approval.

(c)&(d) The details of institutes which have requested for opening up of new maritime training institutes are as under:-

RAJASTHAN

1

| Siva Sai Foundation

MADHYA PRADESH

|

—

| Prudent Education Society

BIHAR

Pentagon Maritime training and Research Institute

Urmila Institute of Maritime Studies

TAMILNADU

Energy Educational and CharitableTrust

N

Immanual Araser Instt.

MAHARASHTRA

Distinctive Education Society

MVVS Maritime Foundation(Post sea)

Global Offshore Maritime Foundation

International Maritime Foundation

N HIWIN -

NIMBUS Maritime Education & Seafarers Welfare
Foundation

...6/-


-6 -

6 Fair Weather Maritime Association
7 | Oceanic Maritime Academy
8 | AIMS Maritime Academy
9 | Ansh Foundation Shipping College
10 | Palkan Marine Education Foundation
11 | HSNA Edu and Research foundation
12 | Oceana Maritime Education Foundation
13 | Brarvo Maritime Academy
14 | Sahadev Sing Chuhan EducationTrust
15 | Swayamraj Maritime Educational
16 | Loyalty Marine Education Trust
17 | Seven seas Maritime foundation
18 | ARK Marine Academy
19 | Gautam Education Trust
20 | Sagar Ocean Maritime Academy
21 | Girik Maritime Academy
22 | Vijaytilak Maritime Foundation
23 | ABB Maritime Trust
24 | Sea Breeze Maritime Trust
25 | Lokmanya Trust
26 | Troezen Institute of Maritime Association
27 | Navyog Vidyapeeth Trust
28 | Swyam Maritime Academy
29 | R.A. Pandey Institute of Advance Educational
30 | Fleet Ocean Maritime Academy
UTTAR PRADESH
1 Institute of Advanced Maritime Studies
2 | KCM College of Maritime Education
3 | Oneness Educational Trust
4 | Shri Ram Shiksha Avam Kalyan Samiti
5 | Rammurat Umrawati Memorial Charitable Trust(Pre
sea
6 Mar)ina Academy of Maritime Research Centre &
Charitable Trust
7 NJB Rearches and Education Foundation (Universal Maritime Institute)
WEST BENGAL
1 Seacom Marine Collage (University)
2 Delta Educational Trust
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DELHI
1 Good Result Maritime Academy

2 Mahavir Marine Academy
3 Maritime Training Trust

HARYANA
1 Blue water marine Academy
2 | Kanak Education Foundation SR
3 Northern Maritime Training College
GUJARAT
[ 1 [ Satyav Educational Trust B
KERALA
[ 1 [ Good Will Charitable Trust ]
RAJASTHAN

1 Swami Vivekanand Maritime EducationalTrust
| 2 |Taparia Maritime Training Academy
JHARKHAND

[ 1 [ Aquasis Edu. Foundation ]
ODISHA

[ 1 [ Swami Nigamamnanda Edu.Trust |
PUNJAB

[ 1 [Aryavart Maritime Institute

GOA

1 K.A. Maritime

Parixit Pai Fondekar

3 | Kamaxi Maritime Academy
KARNATAKA

[ 1 [Atlantis Maritime Training Academy

The above mentioned institutes have been granted ‘in principle’ approval.

*kkxk

